Attachment B Resolution Authorizing Application for Firefighter Property Program in Accordance with Title 10, United States Code § 2576b

AGREEMENT: 883301

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA AUTHORIZING APPLICATION FOR FIREFIGHTER PROPERTY (FFP) PROGRAM IN ACCORDANCE WITH Under Title 10 United States Code § 2576b

IN THE MATTER OF ESTABLISHING
AN AGREEMENT FOR DEPARTMENT
OF DEFENSE FIREFIGHTER PROPERTY
(FFP) PROGRAM IN ACCORDANCE
WITH TITLE 10 OF THE UNITED
STATES CODE § 2576b

Resolution No.	18-		

- a) WHEREAS, there is a need for excess personal property from the Department of Defense (DoD), through the FireFighter Property (FFP) program to help actively engage in prevention, protection and suppression of all fires and emergency response services in the County of Santa Barbara and,
- b) WHEREAS, the <u>acquisition</u> of certain FireFighter Property as described in the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA), Forest Service FireFighter Property Standard Operating Procedures, in accordance with Title 10 United States Code § 2576b is available for local agencies.
- c) WHEREAS, the Santa Barbara County Fire Department is responsible for providing fire protection services within Santa Barbara County, and
- d) WHEREAS, Eric L. Peterson is the Chief of the Santa Barbara County Fire Department,

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

- 1. Accepts the attached agreement (Attachment A) between the State of California, Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (Cal Fire) and the Santa Barbara County Fire Department for the Department of Defense Firefighter Property (FFP) Program;
- 2. Authorizes Fire Chief Eric L. Peterson to sign and execute the agreement (Attachment A) on behalf of the Board of Supervisors; and
- 3. Determines that this action is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) review as it is not a project pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15378(b)(2).

AGREEMENT: 883301

California, this 20th day of March, 2018, by the following vote: **AYES:** NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT: ATTEST: MONA MIYASATO COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICE CLERK OF THE BOARD By: _____ Das Williams, Chair By:_____ Deputy Clerk Board of Supervisors APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI THEODORE A. FALLATI, CPA **AUDITOR-CONTROLLER** COUNTY COUNSEL By:___ Deputy County Counsel Deputy APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED: RAY AROMATORIO, ARM, AIC ERIC L. PETERSON RISK MANAGER FIRE CHIEF By: ____ By:___ Department Head Risk Manager

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara, State of